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Deutsch Bedienungs- & Installationsanleitung Dunstabzugshauben 

14. Gerätebedienung 1

Tasten-/Schalterfunktionen 

Artikel Nr. / Modelle:

19050000002920 / CH89160S-20 

19050000003020 / CH89160W-20 

19050000003320 / CH89190S-20 

19050000003520 / CH89190W-20 

A Digitalanzeige Display 

Tippen Sie diese Taste an, um die Haube einzuschalten. Die Tasten leuchten. 

Nach 2 Minuten Betriebsdauer geht die Tastenbeleuchtung aus. Um sie wieder einzuschalten, 

tippen Sie die Taste erneut an. 

Zum manuellen Ausschalten der Haube tippen Sie die leuchtende Taste an. 

B Reduzierung der Lüfter Leistung 

Tippen Sie diese Taste bei laufendem Motor an, um die Lüfter Leistung zu reduzieren. 

C Erhöhung der Lüfter Leistung 

Tippen Sie diese Taste bei laufendem Motor an, um die Lüfter Leistung zu erhöhen. 

D Laufzeit Vorwahl-Timer 

Betätigen Sie diese Taste bei laufendem Motor für 3 Sek. Die Digitalanzeige blinkt. 

Sie können die automatische Abschaltzeit von 1 Minute bis 9 Minuten einstellen. 
Lassen Sie die Taste los, wenn die gewünschte Abschaltzeit im Display angezeigt 
wird. 
Drücken Sie die Taste dann erneut, um die Einstellung zu speichern. Wenn Sie die 
Taste innerhalb 10 Sek. nicht drücken, dann wird die Einstellung automatisch 
gespeichert. 
Wenn der Motor eingeschaltet ist und die Abschaltzeit gespeichert ist, 
können Sie die Einstellung noch verändern. Sie können auch eine Abschaltzeit 
einstellen, wenn der Motor nicht in Betrieb ist. Der Countdown beginnt, sobald die 

Haube eingeschaltet wird. 

E Kochfeldbeleuchtung EIN/AUS Taste 

fi210816 8 Technische Änderungen vorbehalten 



Deutsch Bedienungs- & Installationsanleitung Kamin Dunstabzugshauben CD 
15. Ensatz der Kohlefilter

Um an den Motor zu kommen, muss die Frontplatte geöffnet bzw. angehoben werden. 

Heben Sie die Frontplatte (A) nach oben an. 

Entfernen Sie den Metallfilter (B) 

fi210816 9 

Kohlefilter Montage 
Die Kohlefilter für den Umluft Betrieb 

werden seitlich am Motor fixiert. 

Kohlefilter 

Technische Änderungen vorbehalten 





Deutsch Installations/ Gebrauchsanleitung Dunstabzugshauben 

17. MONTAGEANLEITUNG �eSPeKta
®
Schräghauben

.&. Sicherheitsabstand zwischen Kochfeld und Haube beachten. (Kapitel 11.1) 

{A) Umluft-Filterbetrieb 

{B) Abluftbetrieb 

Achtung! Kohlefilter C nur im Umluft Betrieb
einsetzen. 

A Montage für Umluft Filterbetrieb

Gleiches Vorgehen wie unter nachfolgendem Kapitel 
B beschrieben. Der Schritt 12. entfällt jedoch. 
Zudem setzen Sie vor Montage der Metallfilter die 
Kohlefilter C ein. 

B Montage für Abluftbetrieb

Vor Beginn des Montage den Metallfilter entfernen 

1. Mit Hilfe der mitgelieferten Bohrschablone die
Bohrlöcher an der Wand anzeichnen. 
Anschliessend je ein 8 mm Loch an den 
angezeichneten Stellen in die Wand bohren und die 
Dübel setzen. 

2. Hauben-Halterung B3
mit 3 Schrauben an 
der Wand befestigen. 

A

t 

87 

84
3. Falls die Einweg­

Ventilklappen B11 
nicht montier sind, 
müssen Sie diese im 
bereits integrierten 
Abluftstutzen Montage der Ventilklappen B11 (/\--B11
810 montieren. Die zwei Halbteile nacheinander zusammensetzen �B10 

Detaiilierte Instruktionen dazu finden Sie auf der letzten ::ieIte dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung 

.& Die mitgelieferten Dübel sind für festes Mauerwerk vorgesehen.

B12[J]

[f] ....... 
4. Die Haube an der Halterung B3 aufhängen und Haube durch die 2 Löcher in der Rückwand B15

festschrauben, damit die Haube nicht versehentlich aushängen kann. 
5. Den Befestigungsbügel B4 am obere Ende des äusseren Kaminschachts fixieren.
6. Den äusseren Kaminschacht B6 mit fixiertem Befestigungsbügel B4 auf die an der Wand

aufgehängten Haube aufsetzen. 
7. Den fixierten Befestigungsbügel B4 an die Wand drücken und durch dessen 2 Löcher die

Bohrlöcher mit einem Stift an der Wand markieren. 
8. Den Kaminschacht von der Haube entfernen, den fixierten Befestigungsbügel B4 entfernen und beiseite

legen. 
9. An den markierten Stellen zwei Löcher in die Wand bohren und 2 Dübel setzen.

11 
fi210816 

B13 

B14 



Deutsch Installations/ Gebrauchsanleitung Dunstabzugshauben 

17. MONTAGEANLEITUNG �eSPeKta ®Schräghauben

.&. Sicherheitsabstand zwischen Kochfeld und Haube beachten. (Kapitel 11.1)

10. Den Befestigungsbügel B4 für den äusseren Kaminschacht mit zwei Schrauben an der Wand

befestigen. 

11. Den Befestigungsbügel B7 für den inneren Kaminschacht B8 auf die gleiche Weise ganz oben an der

Wand montieren. 

-

B7 

1F-17s13
812

� 

[f] 814

Uhl 

12. Montage und Endverlegung des Abluftschlauches B12 gemäss B13 oder B14 vornehmen.

13. Die Kaminschächte B6 & B8 ineinander schieben und auf die Haube aufsetzen. Dabei darauf achten,

dass der äussere (untere) Kaminschacht am Befestigungsbügel B4 gemäss Abb. BS einhakt. 

14. Den inneren Kaminschacht B8 ausziehen und am Befestigungsbügel B7 mit 2 Schrauben gemäss Abb.

B9 befestigen. 

15. Gerätekabel am Stromnetz anschliessen und Metallfilter montieren.

Je nach räumlicher Situation müssen Sie für die Montage eventuell etwas anders vorgehen. 

Montage der Ventilklappen: 
• Montieren Sie zuerst Halbteil 1

im Stutzen B10 
• Stifte 3 müssen nach oben

ausgerichtet sein; 
• Die Achse 4 in die Löcher 5 am

Stutzen B10 einführen; 
• Wiederholen Sie alle Vorgänge für

die Montage des Halbteils 2 

fi210816 

Abbildungen dienen zT. nur zur Illustration 

12 

B15 



















English Operating lnstruction Cooker hoods 

14. Cooker hood Operating 1

Key- / Switch functions 

D B A 

Article No./ Model No.: 

19050000002920 / CH89160S-20 

19050000003020 / CH89160W-20 

19050000003320 / CH89190S-20 

19050000003520 / CH89190W-20 

C E 

A Digital Display and ON / OFF 

Press this button to turn the hood on. The display light up 
After 2 minutes of operation, the display illumination goes off. To turn it back on, press the 

button again. 

To manually turn off the hood, press button A. 

B Power down key 

Press this button while the hood is in working condition, to reduce fan performance. 

C Powerup key 

Press this button while the hood is in working condition to increase fan performance 

0 Delay key 

Press this button for 3 seconds while the hood is in working condition. The display 
blinks. 
You can set the automatic shut-off time from 1 minute to 9 minutes. 
Release the button when the desired shutdown time appears in the display. 
Press the button again to save the setting. lf you do not press the button within 10 sec, 
then the setting will be saved automatically. 
When the motor is on and the delay setting is saved, You can still adjust the setting, 
and the display window will display the countdown time. 
You can also set a shutdown time, when the engine is not running. The countdown 
starts as soon as hood is turned on. 

E Light ON / OFF key 

fi210816 9 Technical changes reserved 



English Operating instructions / users manual Cooker Hoods 

15. Mounting the charcoal filters

To get to the motor the front glass panel must be lifted. 

Lift the front panel (A) as shown here below. 

Remove the metal filter (B) 

fi210816 10 

Charcoal Filter monting 

The charcoal filters for recirculated air 

are to be fixed at the side of the motor . 

.---Charcoal Filter 

Technical changes reserved 



English Users- & Installation lnstruction Cooker Hoods 

16. Problem shooting Cooker hoods

Fault Cause Solution 

The leaf blocked Get rid of the blocking 

Light on, but 
The capacitor damaged Replace capacitor 

motor does not 

work The motor jammed bearing damaged Replace motor 

The internal with of motor off or a bad smell 
Replace motor 

from the motor 

Beside the above mentioned, check the following: 

Light does not Light damaged Replace lights 

work, motor does Connect the wires as per the electric 
not work Power cord looses

diagram 

One way valve and the air 
Take down the one way valve and seal 

ventilation entrance are not 
with glue 

tightly sealed 
Oil leakage 

Leakage from the connection 
Take U-shaped section down and seal 

of U-shaped section and 
with soap or paint 

cover 

The leaf damaged and 
Replace the leaf 

causes shakinQ 

Shake of the The motor is not tightly 
Lock the motor tightly 

body hanged 

The body is not tightly hanged Fixed the body tightly 

The distance between the 
Readjust the distance 

1 nsufficient body and the gas top too lang 

suction 
Tao much ventilation from Choose a new place and resemble the 

open doors or windows machine 

The fixing screw not tight Tighten the hanging screw and make it 

The machine enough horizontal 

inclines The hanging screw not tight Tighten the hanging screw and make it 
enough horizontal 

11 
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English Installation- & User's lnstruction 

17. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS rt.eSPeKta
®
Inclined Cooker hoods

& Comply with safety distance between hob and hood. (See chapter 11.1)

A B {A) Air recirculation mode ---@' 
11-

!\. .t 
1---1-

(B) Exhaust air mode
Attention! lnstall carbon filter C only with circulating
air mode. 

A Installation for circulatin air filter mode 
Same procedure as described under the following 
chapter B. However, omit step 12. 
In addition fit the carbon filters C before mounting the 
metal grease filter. 

B Installation for exhaust air mode 

Before starting the installation, please remove the 
grease filter and then proceed as follows: 

' 

I 

-
1. Mark the drill holes on the wall using the

supplied drilling template. Then drill an 8 mm 
hole into the wall at each marked points and 
place the wall plugs. 

B7 

2. Fix the bracket 83 with
3 screws on the wall. 

3. lf the cooker hood

B4 

does not have an 
assembled V-flap 
assemble the V-flap 
B11 on the already 
integrated exhaust air 
nozzle B10. 

Assembly of the V-flaps B11 �B11 

Assemble the two half pieces one after the other. �B10
Detailed instructions can be found on the last page of this manual. 

& The wa/1 plugs supplied with the appliance are for solid masonry only. 

� 
B 13 

812 
ta 

� [f] B14

........ 

4. Hang the hood on the bracket 83, fix and tighten the hood onto wall through the 2 hol es 815 on the
backside with 2 screws. 

5. Fix the mounting bracket B4 up on the upper end of the external (lower) part of the chimney shaft.

6. Put on the external part of the chimney shaft B6 with the fixed mounting bracket B4 on the hood.

7. Push the fixed mounting bracket B4 against the wall and through the 2 holes mark 2 circles on
the wall with a pencil. 

8. Remove the chimney shaft from the cooker hood, remove the mounting bracket B4 from it and put
aside. 

9. Drill 2 holes on the wall using the 2 circles marked before as reference and insert 2 wall plugs in the
holes. 

12 

fi210816 Figures are for illustration purposes only 



English Installation- & User's lnstruction 

17. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS rt.eSPeKta
®
Inclined Cooker hoods

& Comply with safety distance between hob and hood. (See chapter 11.1)

10. Fix the mounting bracket B4 for the external (lower) chimney shaft with 2 screws on the wall using

2 wall plugs. 

11. Fix the mounting bracket B7 for the internal chimney shaft B8 in the same way high on the wall.

B7 

B4 

lrll7s13
B12

� [f] B14

Uhl 

12. Fix the exhaust hose B12 on its final position according to B13 or B14 ..

13. Slide the chimney shafts B6 & B8 one inside the other and put them on the cooker hood. Then check

carefully, that the external (lower) chimney shaft hangs on the mounting bracket B4 

14. Slide the internal chimney shaft B8 up and fix it on the mounting bracket B7 with 2

15. Connect the product cable to the power supply and assemble the metal grease filter.

According to the specific situation the assembly procedure might proceed differently. 

Fitting the V-flaps: 
• First install half part 1 in the nozzle

B10 
• Pins 3 must be top oriented.
• Insert the axle 4 in the hole 5 on

the nozzle B 10 

• Repeat all operations for

the assembly of the half part 2 

fi210816 13 Figures are for illustration purposes only 
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